## **APPEAL FEE BYLAW**

## **NORTHERN VILLAGE OF SANDY BAY**

## BYLAW NO. <u>13-2024</u>

## A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH AN APPEAL FEE BYLAW IN THE NORTHERN VILLAGE OF SANDY BAY.

The Council of the Northern Village of Sandy Bay, in the province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as the "APPEAL FEE BYLAW".
- 2. Any person filling an Assessment appeal shall pay a fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) per assessment
- 3. Any person filing a Development appeal shall pay a fee for one hundred dollars (\$100.00).
- 4. The Municipality shall refund any fee that was submitted by the appellant if:
  - a. The appeal is successful either in whole or in part by decision of either the Board or the Assessment Appeal Committee of the Saskatchewan Municipal Board;
  - b. the appeal is not filed by the Secretary of the Boar
  - c. the appeal is withdrawn in accordance with Section 248 of the Act; or
  - d. an agreement is entered into pursuant to Section 249(1) of the Act.

{Seal}	(Mayor Signature)	
	(Administrator Signature)	
Read a third time and adopted		
this day of		
(Administrator Signature)		

Motions Required:
#1 Moved By:
That bylaw #13-2024, A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH an APPEAL FEE in the Northern Village of Sandy Bay, be read a first time"
#2 Moved By:
That bylaw #13-2024, A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH APPEAL FEE in the Northern Village of Sandy Bay, be read a second time"
#3 Moved By:
That bylaw #13-2024, A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH APPEAL FEE in the Northern Village of Sandy Bay, be given three readings at this meeting" (Must be unanimous)
#4 Moved By:
That bylaw #13-2024, A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH, APPEAL FEE in the Northern Village of Sandy Bay be read a third

time and adopted"